CHAPTER 157—H. F. No. 1108

[Not Coded]

An act relating to towns in the county of Anoka; conferring certain village powers on these towns.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Towns in Anoka county; village powers. The following towns in Anoka county, namely, Burns, Columbus, Grow, Ham Lake, Linwood, Oak Grove, and Ramsey, shall have and possess in addition to all other powers now or hereafter granted said towns, the same power and the same authority now possessed by villages under the laws of this state insofar as such powers are enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.221, Subdivisions 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, and 32, also the powers enumerated in Minnesota Statutes, Sections 412.111, 412.191, Subdivision 4, 412.231, 412.491, 412.851, 412.871, 429.011 to 429.101, 465.01, and 471.62, as now in force or hereafter amended. The town board and the officers of said town shall have like powers and duties with respect to any of the powers so specified as the village council and the corresponding officers, respectively, of any such village.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect as to each specific town named in section 1 only after its approval by a majority of the town board of supervisors of such town and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 158—H. F. No. 1141

[Not Coded]

An act relating to cities and villages; providing for payment of per diem payments to officials; amending Laws 1957, Chapter 246, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1957, Chapter 246, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Cities and villages; officials; per diem payments. The governing body of any city or village having an in which the assessed valuation comprised of at least 25 percent consists in part

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.